

[ 3506 ]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 15548 OF 2025**

**Between:**

K. Venkata Chalapathi, S/o Yellappa, Aged about 62 years, Occ:  
Retired-Record Assistant, R/o D.No. 1-2-249, Prakasam street, Tirupati,  
Tirupati District, (Erstwhile Chittoor District)

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue  
Endowment Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance  
and Planning Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Commissioner, Endowment Department, Government of Andhra  
Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. Sri Swamy Hathiramjee Mutt, Represented by its Administrative Officer  
cum FIT Person, Endowment Department, Gandhi Road, Tirupati,  
Tirupati District, (Erstwhile Chittoor District).

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI  
KANDA SRINIVASU, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the  
Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit  
filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or  
direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring  
the action of Respondents No.4 in not Granted and releasing retirement

benefits such as Gratuity, entitled Pension, GPF and earned leave encashment ect., benefits including due Revision of Pay scales is illegal, arbitrary and violation of Revised pension Rules 1980 and Gratuity rules read with Notification G.O.Ms No 389 dated 09.08.2023 of 1st Respondent besides violation of Article 14, 19, 21 and Article 311 of Constitutional Law of India and consequently directing the Respondent No 4 to consider the representations dated 03.03.2025 and 19.05.2025 of the petitioner by paying all the retirement benefits i.e. entitled Service Pension, Gratuity, Leave Encashment etc., as per Revised pension Rules 1980 and Gratuity rules read with Notification under G.O.Ms No 389 dated 09.08.2023;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KANDA SRINIVASU, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Administrative Officer cum FIT Person, Sri Swamy Hathiramjee Mutt, Endowment Department, Gandhi Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District, (Erstwhile Chittoor District).

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within four weeks.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

**"Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3.**

**Issue notice to respondent No.4.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to respondent No.4 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.**

List the matter after four (04) weeks.”

SD/- G.HELANAIDU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For /

To,

1. The Administrative Officer cum FIT Person, Sri Swamy Hathiramjee Mutt, Endowment Department, Gandhi Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District, (Erstwhile Chittoor District). (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. KANDA SRINIVASU Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

Kj

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:27/06/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15548 of 2025

